Second Supplement dated 19 August 2024 to the Debt Issuance Programme Prospectus dated 12 July 2024

This document constitutes a supplement (the "**Supplement**") to the prospectus dated 12 July 2024 as supplemented by the first supplement dated 5 August 2024 (the "**Debt Issuance Programme Prospectus**" or the "**Prospectus**") in compliance with the Rules and Regulations of the Luxembourg Stock Exchange dated October 2022 (the "**Rules and Regulations**").



Deutsche Bahn Aktiengesellschaft

(Berlin, Federal Republic of Germany) as Issuer and, in respect of Notes issued by Deutsche Finance GmbH, as Guarantor and

Deutsche Bahn Finance GmbH

(Berlin, Federal Republic of Germany) as Issuer

€ 35,000,000,000 Debt Issuance Programme (the "Programme")

This Supplement has been approved in compliance with the Rules and Regulations by the Luxembourg Stock Exchange as a competent authority under Part IV of the Luxembourg Law of 16 July 2019 on Prospectuses for Securities (*Loi relative aux prospectus pour valeurs mobilières*) (the "**Luxembourg Prospectus Law**") and will be published in electronic form together with all documents incorporated by reference on the website of the Luxembourg Stock Exchange (*www.LuxSE.com*). It is valid as long as the Prospectus is valid.

Deutsche Bahn Aktiengesellschaft and Deutsche Bahn Finance GmbH (each an "**Issuer**" and together, the "**Issuers**") accept responsibility for the information contained in this Supplement.

Each of the Issuers and the Guarantor hereby declare that the information contained in this Supplement for which they are responsible is, to the best of their knowledge, in accordance with the facts and makes no omission likely to affect its import.

Terms defined or otherwise attributed meanings in the Prospectus have the same meaning when used in this Supplement. All references in the Prospectus to "the Prospectus", "this Prospectus" or any other similar expression, in particular regarding confirmations and representations as to the information contained therein, shall be deemed to also refer to this Supplement.

This Supplement shall only be distributed in connection with and shall be read in conjunction with the Prospectus. To the extent that there is any inconsistency between any statement in this Supplement and any other statement in or incorporated by reference in the Prospectus, the statements in this Supplement will prevail.

Save as disclosed on page 2 this Supplement, there has been no other significant new factor, material mistake or material inaccuracy relating to information included in the Prospectus which may affect the assessment of the Notes issued under the Programme since the publication of the Prospectus.

Supplemental Information

The purpose of this Supplement is to incorporate the update to Deutsche Bahn Aktiengesellschaft's rating. The Issuers therefore disclose the following change to the Prospectus:

Changes to "Deutsche Bahn Aktiengesellschaft as Issuer and Guarantor"

Page 238

...

The sixth paragraph and subsequent table relating to the ratings assigned by S&P under the heading "13. Rating" shall be deleted in its entirety and replaced by the following:

- 2 -

"As at the date of this Prospectus, the ratings assigned by the Rating Agencies to DB AG were as follows:

by S&P: long-term rating AA- (Outlook: Positive)

short-term rating A-1+